plea offer stated in the letter from trial counsel dated 
July 6th,  2014 that the petitioner had previously 
declined to accept. Subsequently, the petitioner was 
sentenced immediately after entering into the Non-
Negotiated Guilty Plea on the same morning of 
October 7th,  2014 to an aggregate term of one-
hundred and ninety-eight (198) days, to twenty-three 
(23) months' incarceration. During the court 
proceedings of October 7th, 2014 the official court 
reporter, Megan R. Orris, had taken the notes of 
testimony of the proceedings and transcribed them 
into the Guilty Plea and Sentencing Transcript of